



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)332/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Utpal Das

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Principal, Assam Engineering

Institute, Guwahati 03

Date of Hearing : 18/02/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 18/02/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Utpal Das has filed his RTI petition before the PIO, O/o the Principal, Assam Engineering Institute, Guwahati on 26.7. 2021 seeking following information:
- (i) Please furnish the information about total measuring of your college land with Dag and Patta No.
- (ii) Please furnish the information whether Assam Shishu Sahitya Niyakh's land was under your institute or not, if yes please furnish the all land transfer documents regarding to sale deed, gift deed, NOC letter or any other allotment letter, executed between your institute and the Niyakh at the time of transfer of the said letter to the A.S.S.N.
- (iii) Please furnish the information whether the said Niyakh's land is duly allotted by the Govt. of Assam or not.
- 2. The petitioner was provided with the information by the SPIO of the office of the Principal, Assam Engineering Institute, Chandmari on 25.8.2021.
- 3. Being not satisfied with the information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, O/o the Principal, Assam Engineering Institute, Chandmari on 27.8.2021 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 25.10.2021 stating that information provided is not satisfactory.

Accordingly, the hearing was taken up today.

- 4. The petitioner Sri Utpal Das is present.
- 5. The Public Authority is represented by Dr. Mithali Chakravorty, SPIO & HOD(i/c) Electrical Engineering, Assam Engineering Institute and she is accompanied by Mrs Pallavi Choudhury, (Authorized Representative of 1st Appellate Authority) HOD, Electonics & Telecom Deptt., Assam Engineering Institute, Chandmari, Guwahati.

They have reiterated that the land of the institute were transferred to Assam Shishu Sahitya Niyakh's and as per MOU signed between them and copy of the deed of the agreement as on 5th August,2019 is enclosed.

They also mentioned that there was no sale/gift deed; the land was transferred only on MOU.

- 6. The SPIO has sent an email dated 28.1.2022 which is taken into records.
- 7. The Commission after going through the reply furnished along with the MOU disposes off the case.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Principal, Assam Engineering Institute, Chandmari, Guwahati 03 for information.
- 2. The 1st Appellate Authority, O/o the Assam Engineering Institute, Chandmari, Guwahati 03 for information.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Utpal Das, Chatribari, Old fire brigade lane, Park Prime Residency, Guwahati 8 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission